extruflex

Racing ahead for safety and environment

Declaration of Compliance with Food
Contact Regulations

Date of declaration:  March 10%", 2023

EXTRUFLEX S.A.S. hereby declares that the supplied semi-finished products:

Food Contact Flex Vinyl REF433 strips and sheets

are designed to come into contact with food and they

comply with the requirements of Regulation EC 1935/2004, dated October 27, 2004

comply with the relevant requirements of Regulation EU 10/2011, dated January 14™, 2011 and EU
Regulation No. 2020/1245 of September 2°¢, 2020.

are manufactured in accordance with Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) as set out in Regulation EC
2023/2006, dated December 22, 2006.

Compliance with overall migration

The above-mentioned product has been independently tested for overall migration with the simulants and test
conditions listed below as defined in Regulation EU 10/2011. The product was exposed to each simulant three
times to comply with repeated use requirements.

The overall migration results were found to be below the limits defined in Regulation EU 10/2011, which is
currently defined as 10 mg/dm?, in the following test conditions:

Simulant Contact time and temperature Intended use

Acetic acid 3% 30 min at 40°C For repeated use
Ethanol 10% 30 min at 40°C For repeated use
Ethanol 20% 30 min at 40°C For repeated use

According to Test Report CL23-00421, SGS, Rouen, France, available on request from EXTRUFLEX S.A.S.

Conditions of use

The product is suitable for repeated use applications only and is not intended for single use applications such as
food packaging.

REACH

2 Vo T
" U@ITI Intertek INEAAS

25, rue Greffulhe, 92300 Levallois—-Perret, France e Tel: +33(0)1 41499930 e Fax: +33(0)1 47590333 e
extruflex@extruflex.com e www.extruflex.com




extruflex

Racing ahead for safety and environment

Responsibility on the part of the Purchaser

As a semi-finished product, it is the purchaser’s responsibility to verify the suitability of the plastic material
components made for or from our products for the intended use in the food preparation area:

whether the physical characteristics of the plastic material are appropriate for the intended food,
compliance with the migration limits,

possible influence of the material on the chemical characteristics of the food,

compliance with the requirements of statutory regulations,

the need for appropriate cleaning of the produced work pieces prior to the first contact with food®,
to note in writing the complete restrictions of use related to the intended application to the user.

It is the purchaser’s responsibility to ensure traceability of the material during any subsequent use up to and
including the finish machined part as well as the equipment in which it is assembled.

Validity of the declaration:

This declaration of compliance relates exclusively to the product specified herein in the condition in which it was
placed on the market. Any additional components, handling operations or modifications carried out subsequently
are expressly excluded. The present declaration ceases to be valid in the event that the use of the product is not
in compliance with local regulations or with the declaration by EXTRUFLEX.

This declaration of compliance is only valid for the semi-finished products that bear the EXTRUFLEX logo and the
label ‘Food Contact Flex Vinyl’ with the unique production identification of the roll that allows traceability of the
product.

(o e

M. Patrick CHAMBRIARD M. Guillaume TEISSEDRE
CEO Quality Manager

(The product must be washed with soap and water before first contact and at regular intervals or at least once a week while in use, or in
accordance with best practice.

9% -
‘) u@m Intertek INEAAS

25, rue Greffulhe, 92300 Levallois—-Perret, France e Tel: +33(0)1 41499930 e Fax: +33(0)1 47590333 e
extruflex@extruflex.com e www.extruflex.com




